
 
 

 

 
 
To: Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice Convener;  and Councillors 

Allan, Al-Samarai, Bell, Delaney, Henrickson, Sellar and Townson. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 24 August 2020 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet in the 
Council Chamber, Town House, Aberdeen on TUESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 10.00 
am. 
 
Members of the press and public are not permitted to enter the Town House, however 
applicants and/or their representatives will be able to participate remotely, if they so wish.  
 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website 
here. 
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1   Urgent Business   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1   Exempt Business (if any)   
 

 CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 3.1   Confidential Business (to note, if any)   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 4.1   Declarations of Interest  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 5.1   Deputations   
 

 MINUTES AND COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 

 6.1   Minute of  Meeting of Licensing Sub Committee of 16 June 2020  (Pages 7 
- 10) 
 

 6.2   Committee Business Planner  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS 

 

 7.1   New Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - Andarabad, Nigg Kirk 
Road  (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

 7.2   Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 198 Kincorth 
Circle  (Pages 19 - 20) 
 

 7.3   Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 96 Kincorth 
Circle  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

 7.4   Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - Flat 4, 25 South 
Mount Street  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 

 7.5   Renewal of a Private Hire Car Driver Licence - Iain Simpson  (Pages 29 - 
30) 
 

 7.6   Renewal of a Taxi Licence (Operator) - Arthur Milne  (Pages 31 - 32) 
 

 7.7   Renewal of a Private Hire Car Operator Licence - Ali Rahmath  (Pages 33 - 
34) 
 

 7.8   Renewal of a Private Hire Car Driver Licence - Irfan Bashir  (Pages 35 - 
36) 
 

 7.9   Renewal of a Private Hire Car Driver Licence - Mujeeb Kannegal  (Pages 
37 - 38) 
 



 
 
 

 7.10   Renewal of a Private Hire Car Driver Licence - Bharat Chhokar  (Pages 39 
- 40) 
 

 7.11   Renewal of a Private Hire Car Driver Licence - Nathan Harbi  (Pages 41 - 
42) 
 

 7.12   Renewal of a Private Hire Car Driver Licence - Lawrence Morrison  (Pages 
43 - 44) 
 

 7.13   Variation of a Street Trader Licence - John Howarth (Tanya's Pizza & Pies)  
(Pages 45 - 56) 
 

 COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 

 8.1   Committee Annual Effectiveness Report - COM/20/119  (Pages 57 - 72) 
 

 8.2   Taxi Fare Review - COM/20/122  (Pages 73 - 86) 
 

 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION - APPLICATIONS, INCLUDING LIST OF 
APPLICATIONS, TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE 

 

 Applications to be heard in private and treated as confidential information in 
terms of Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 9.1   New Application for Landlord Registration  (Pages 89 - 94) 
 

 9.2   Renewal of a Taxi Driver Licence  (Pages 95 - 100) 
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson, tel 01224 522989 or email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest
[...]
gement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority. 

 
OR 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 6



 
 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 16 June 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Bell, 
Delaney, Malik and McRae. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF LICENSING COMMITTEE OF 18 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
2. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Licensing Committee 
of 18 February 2020 for approval. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE OF 17 AND 20 
MARCH 2020 
 
3. The Sub Committee had before it the minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub 
Committee of 17 March and 20 March 2020, for approval. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minutes as correct records. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Sub Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by 
the Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to note the committee business planner. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/mgChooseDocPack.aspx?ID=7403


2 
 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
16 June 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A  HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 92 PENNAN 
ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 
5. The Sub Committee noted that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 96 
BROOMHILL ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 
6. The Sub Committee noted that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
 
The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of the 
items listed from 5.1 on the agenda and detailed below in this minute which 
contained confidential information in terms of Section 50A 3(b) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
 

RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE 
 
7. The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer – 
Governance in respect of the application which advised that the application had to be 
determined by 28 August 2020. 
 
The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to grant the licence for one year only. 
 
 
REQUEST FOR SUSPENSION OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE 
 
8. The Sub Committee had before it (1) an information sheet prepared by the Chief 
Officer – Governance in respect of a request for the suspension of a Taxi Driver’s Licence; 
(2) a letter of representation from the Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North 
East Division dated 1 May 2020; and (3) a letter submitted by the licence holder which 
also had appended, two character reference letters from employers. 
 
The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of his letter. 
 

Page 8



3 
 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
16 June 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of 
representation. 
 
Sergeant Flett and the licence holder both summed up. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to take no action in relation to the request for suspension of the Taxi Driver’s Licence. 
- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Convener 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose 

of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference 

Number

Delayed or 

Recommende

d for removal 

or transfer, 

enter either D, 

R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

01 September 2020

DATE DATE DATE

Taxi Vehicle Transition to 

Alternative Powered 

Vehicles - Options

The Council at their meeting on 3 March 2020 agreed 

to instruct the Chief Officer Governance to report to the 

Licensing Committee on 1 September 2020 with 

proposals to consult with the taxi and private hire trade 

on options for transitioning to alternative powered 

vehicles

Governance Commissioning D The report is being 

delayed as it affects other 

policies and it’s being 

incorporated into the taxi 

policy consolidation and 

review that officers hope 

to bring to committee in 

November 2020. Will be 

added to the Planner in 

due course.

Committee Annual 

Effectiveness Report for 

2019/20 

To present the annual effectiveness report for the 

Committee. 

Mark Masson Governance Commissioning GD 7.5

Taxi Fare Review To present the outcome of the taxi fare review

consultation and to seek approval of a final fare

structure.

Needs to be considered 

before November

Karen 

Gatherum

Governance Commissioning 3

10 November 2020
DATE DATE DATE

Taxi Policy and 

Consolidation Review

TBC TBC Governance Commissioning

19 January 2021
DATE DATE DATE

No reports scheduled at 

this time.

LICENSING COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                            
[...]
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Committee:- 
 
2.1 provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 

report; and  
 
2.2 note the annual report of the Licensing Committee. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

Annual Reports on Committee Terms of Reference 

3.1 The annual committee effectiveness reports were introduced in 2018/19 
following a recommendation from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) as part of the Council’s work towards securing that 
organisation’s accreditation in governance excellence.  The Terms of 
Reference set out that each Committee will review its own effectiveness against 
its Terms of Reference through the mechanism of the annual report. 

 
3.2 The annual effectiveness reports were mentioned by CIPFA in their recent 

report which awarded the Mark of Excellence in Governance accreditation to 
Aberdeen City Council.  CIPFA highlighted the implementation of the annual 
effectiveness reports as a matter of good practice in governance and were 
encouraged that, during consideration of the reports at Committee and Council, 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8.1



 
 

Members had made suggestions for improvements to the reports in future 
years.   

 
3.3 As well as the CIPFA Accreditation, Committee Services also recently won 

SOLAR Administration Team of the Year 2020 in March 2020 in recognition of 
the introduction of the annual committee effectiveness reports and the process 
which allows Committees to examine how they can improve the way they do 
business, while providing assurance that they are undertaking their role 
effectively. 

 
3.4 Data from the annual effectiveness reports was used to inform the review of the 

Scheme of Governance, ensuring that Committee Terms of Reference were 
correctly aligned, and identifying any areas of the Terms of Reference which 
had not been used throughout the year in order that they could be reviewed 
and revised if necessary.  The information from the effectiveness r
[...]
utual interest are dealt with in the most efficient and effective way. 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
Members of the Sub Committee will be members of the Licensing Committee. 
 
The Sub Committee will: 
1.  consider any application referred to it by the Licensing Committee for the grant, renewal, revocation, 

variation or suspension of any licence; and 
2.  consider and determine any urgent business placed before it by the Chief Officer - Governance relating to 

any matters falling within the remit of the Licensing Committee. 
 
Executive Lead: Chief Officer – Governance

Page 71



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ABERDEEN 
CITY COUNCIL 

Page 72



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 

COMMITTEE Licensing Committee 

DATE 1st September 2020 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Taxi Fare Review 

REPORT NUMBER COM/20/122 

DIRECTOR N/A 

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell 

REPORT AUTHOR Karen Gatherum 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 15.3 
 

 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1.    To provide the Committee with evidence from the taxi fare tariff calculator that 

will allow it to reach an informed decision on any changes to be made to the 
current taxi fare tariff and comply with its duty to review taxi fares under section 
17 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
 That the Committee: 
 

 
2.1.    Approves either Option A or Option B detailed at section 3.4 of this report as 

the proposed scales to be advertised for the taxi fare review in terms of section 
17 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982; 

 
 
2.3     Instructs the Chief Officer-Governance to advertise the proposed scales agreed 

in a newspaper circulating in its area for at least one month together with the 
general effect of the proposed scales and the date when it is proposed that they 
will take effect; and 

 
2.4    Instructs the Chief Officer-Governance to submit a report to the Licensing 

Committee on 10 November 2020 on the outcome of the consultation on the 
proposed scales and seeking a final decision on the future taxi fare levels to be 
adopted from 30 November 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8.2



 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

 
3.1 Matters to Be Taken Into Account When Undertaking a Fare Review. 

 
3.1.1 The Scottish Government’s Taxi and Private Hire Car Licensing:  Best Practice 

for Licensing Authorities issued April 2012 states that authorities are advised 
as best practice to pay regard to advice contained in paragraphs 2.34-2.37 of 
Scottish Development Department Circular 25/1986.  It states that, “in fixing 
fares, authorities will want to pay primary regard to the costs incurred by the 
trade, having regard to the capital costs (including interest payments) of the 
vehicles, the costs of maintaining and replacing them to a standard of the 
licensing authority, of employing drivers and the prevalent level of wages and 
costs in related road transport industries.  The public interest is best served by 
ensuring the maintenance of an adequate taxi service by giving the trade a fair 
return rather than depressing fares for social reasons, however 
understandable.” 
 

3.2 Taxi Fare Formula 
 

3.2.1 A change index is used to calculate the percentage change in costs since the 
fares were last reviewed.  The index used is the outcome of advice received in 
April 2013 by the Committee from consultants engaged for that purpose and is 
based on two component parts: operating costs and average earnings. 
 
Change Index = Change Costs + Change Earnings. 
 

3.2.2 The formula assumes an average annual mileage of 27,786 miles, which is the 
figure arrived at after sampling 10% of the fleet.  It also assumes a vehicle life 
of five years.  At present, the fleet comprises 49% saloon cars and 51% 
wheelchair accessible vehicles.  The vehicle cost is based on the weighted 
average costs of a typical saloon car (Toyota Avensis) and a typica
[...]
 to make a final 
decision on any changes to the fare scales to be fixed on 30 November 2020. 
 

 
 

5.  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The approval of the recommendations will require: 

 
5.1.1 All licence holders, members of the Taxi and Private Hire Car Consultation 

Group, the public and the Chief Constable, Police Scotland to be consulted and 
invited to attend a further special meeting of the Licensing Committee; 

 

Page 76



 
 

5.1.2 After fixing the new scales, the licensing authority must give written notice to all 
taxi licence holders and the persons and organisations consulted during the 
review, setting out and explaining the effect to the scales fixed, the date they 
are to come into effect and their rights of appeal to the Traffic Commissioner. 

 
5.1.3 Copies of the new Taxi Tariff Card to be produced and issued to all taxi and 

private hire licence holders to be displayed in their vehicles, approximately 
1,500 this will be funded from the Taxi licensing budget; 

 
5.1.4 Staff costs of the fare review and any meter calibration will be contained within 

existing approved budgets. 
 
5.1.5 There will, therefore, be a financial cost to the Licensing Team, Governance in 

consultation advertisements, producing and issuing the above documentation. 
These costs will be met within existing taxi licensing budgets.  

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
 

6.1 In terms of Section 17 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 (“The Act”) 
the Council, as the licensing authority for taxis is obliged to regularly review and 
fix the scales for fares and surcharges so that they take effect within 18 months 
beginning with the date on which the previous scales came into effect.  The 
Local Authority last reviewed fares in December 2019  and the tariff and 
surcharges took effect on 29 January 2020.  Therefore, the review must be 
completed, and the scales fixed no later than 29 July 2021.  Unless a further 
review is requested by the Taxi Trade Representatives and agreed by members 
of the Licensing Committee. 

 

6.2 When reviewing fares and surcharges, the licensing authority may alter them 

or fix fares and other charges at the same rates.  In carrying out the review, the 

licensing authority must first consult with persons or organisations appearing to 

them to be, or to be representative of, the operators of taxis operating within 

their area. 

6.3 Following consultation, the Committee must review the existing scales and 
propose new scales in relation to fares and surcharges or propose to make no 
change to the scales.  Thereafter, the licensing authority must publish those 
proposed scales in a newspaper circulating in its area setting out the proposed 
scales, explaining the effect of the proposed scales, proposing a date on which 
the proposed scales are to come into effect, and allowing a period of at least 
one month for written representations on the proposals.  A further report is then 
brought before the Committee who consider any representations to the 
proposals before fixing the tariff and the date from which it is to take effect. 
 

6.4 Any person who operates a taxi in the area or any person or organisation 
appearing to the Traffic Commissioner to be a representative of such taxi 
operators can appeal against any decision the Local Authority makes in respect 
of fares and surcharges.  Any appeal is made to the Traffic Commissioner for 

Page 77



 
 

the Scottish Traffic Area. An appeal to the Traffic Commissioner may be made 
within 14 days of notice being given by the licensing authority to taxi operators 
and representative taxi organisations of the agreed fare scales 

 
 
 

 

 
7. MANAGEMENT OF RISK 
 

Category Risk Low (L) 
Medium 

(M)  
High (H) 

Mitigation 

Financial There is no financial 

risk to Aberdeen City 

Council arising from 

the recommendations 

in this report 

L  

Legal There is a legal risk if 

Aberdeen City Council 

does not comply with 

legislation 

L T
[...]
ce with the Tariff overleaf. 
7. Please note that - (1) The fare payable may differ for the same journey on different days if the taxi has been held up in traffic and (2) a very short 
journey may be relatively expensive, due to the way the meter works. The fare will also vary depending on whether the trip was during the evening, 
early Saturday or Sunday morning or during certain public holidays. 
8. If you are asked to pay VAT on the fare, please ask for a proper VAT receipt. 
9. It is up to you to decide whether you wish to give the driver a Tip. 
10. It is a criminal offence for you to take a taxi journey without having the money to pay for it. 
 

Website: For explanatory notes about the tariff & other taxi/private hire car information see aberdeencity.gov.uk. 
 
Complaints: Any complaints should be made to the Licensing Department by telephoning 01224 522879 or 522878 or by email to 
licensing@aberdeencity.gov.uk. Complaints can also be made to any police station or on the non-emergency police number 101. The 
licence number of the vehicle or its driver and the name of the company should be quoted. 

P
age 86



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 9.1



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 9.2



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4.1 Declarations of Interest
	6.1 Minute of  Meeting of Licensing Sub Committee of 16 June 2020
	6.2 Committee Business Planner
	 APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS
	7.1 New Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - Andarabad, Nigg Kirk Road
	7.2 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 198 Kincorth Circle
	7.3 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 96 Kincorth Circle
	7.4 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - Flat 4, 25 South Mount Street
	7.5 Renewal of a Private Hire Car Driver Licence - Iain Simpson
	7.6 Renewal of a Taxi Licence (Operator) - Arthur Milne
	7.7 Renewal of a Private Hire Car Operator Licence - Ali Rahmath
	7.8 Renewal of a Private Hire Car Driver Licence - Irfan Bashir
	7.9 Renewal of a Private Hire Car Driver Licence - Mujeeb Kannegal
	7.10 Renewal of a Private Hire Car Driver Licence - Bharat Chhokar
	7.11 Renewal of a Private Hire Car Driver Licence - Nathan Harbi
	7.12 Renewal of a Private Hire Car Driver Licence - Lawrence Morrison
	7.13 Variation of a Street Trader Licence - John Howarth (Tanya's Pizza & Pies)
	redacted objections

	8.1 Committee Annual Effectiveness Report - COM/20/119
	Licensing Committee Annual Effectiveness Report App 1

	8.2 Taxi Fare Review - COM/20/122
	Final Tariff Card Jan 2020 Option A(002)
	Final Tariff Card Jan 2020  option  B(003)
	Final Tariff Card Jan 2020 (002)

	 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION - APPLICATIONS, INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS, TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE
	9.1 New Application for Landlord Registration
	9.2 Renewal of a Taxi Driver Licence
	TXD GM police letter
	Submission GM App




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 1 September 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Reynolds, Convener;    and Councillors Allan, 
Bell, Cooke (as substitute for Councillor Al-Samarai), Delaney, Henrickson, 
Macdonald (as substitute for Councillor Malik), Sellar and Townson. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. At the commencement of the meeting, Councillor Cooke, seconded by Councillor 
Delaney moved, as a procedural motion:- 

that with regard to the Equalities Act 2010, that all items on the agenda be 
deferred until such time officers update the guidelines for attending Town House 
Meetings. 

 
On a division there voted:- for the procedural motion (4) – Councillors Cooke, Delaney, 
McLellan and Townson; against the procedural motion (5) – the Convener, and 
Councillors Allan, Bell, Macdonald and Sellar. 
 
There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to reject the procedural motion. 
 
 
MINUTE OF  MEETING OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE OF 16 JUNE 2020 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Licensing Sub 
Committee of 16 June 2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the minute. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=7163


2 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
1 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

to note the committee business planner. 
 
 
NEW LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - ANDARABAD, NIGG 
KIRK ROAD 
 
4. The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 198 
KINCORTH CIRCLE 
 
5. The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 96 
KINCORTH CIRCLE 
 
6. The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - FLAT 4, 25 
SOUTH MOUNT STREET 
 
7. The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR DRIVER LICENCE - IAIN SIMPSON 
 
8. The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer – 
Governance in respect of the application which advised that the licence holder had not 
passed the street knowledge test and the application had to be determined by 9 October 
2020. 
 
The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to refuse the licence. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A TAXI LICENCE (OPERATOR) - ARTHUR MILNE 



3 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
1 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
9. The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR OPERATOR LICENCE - ALI RAHMATH 
 
10. The Committee were advised that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR DRIVER LICENCE - IRFAN BASHIR 
 
11. The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer – 
Governance in respect of the application which advised that the licence holder had not 
passed the street knowledge test and the application had to be determined by 21 
October 2020. 
 
The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of his application. 
 
Sandy Munro, Legal Adviser (1) accepted that the records held by the authority in terms 
of the number of street knowledge tests that this applicant had undertaken may not be 
accurate; and (2) assured members that accuracy issues in this regard would be 
resolved prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Councillor Townson moved that the licence be granted for three years allowing a further 
three attempts for the applicant to pass the street knowledge test prior to the renewal 
date. Councillor Townson did not have a seconder for his motion, therefore in terms of 
standing order 29.12, the motion fell. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the licence for a period of two years (until January 2022), allowing a further two 
attempts for the applicant to pass the street knowledge test prior to the renewal date. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR DRIVER LICENCE - MUJEEB KANNEGAL 
 
12. The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer – 
Governance in respect of the application which advised that the licence holder had not 
passed the street knowledge test and the application had to be determined by 21 
October 2020. 
 
The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 



4 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
1 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

to refuse the licence. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR DRIVER LICENCE - BHARAT CHHOKAR 
 
13. The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer – 
Governance in respect of the application which advised that the licence holder had not 
passed the street knowledge test and the application had to be determined by 21 
October 2020. 
 
The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of his application. 
 
Councillor Delaney, seconded by Councillor Allan moved:- 

that the licence be refused. 
 
Councillor Townson, seconded by Councillor Cooke, moved as an amendment:- 

that the licence be granted for a period of two years, allowing a further two 
attempts for the applicant to pass the street knowledge test prior to the renewal 
date (January 2022). 

 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (6) – the Convener and Councillors Allan, Bell, 
Cooke, Delaney, Henrickson; for the amendment (3) – Councillors Macdonald, Sellar 
and Townson. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to adopt the motion, therefore, to refuse the licence. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR DRIVER LICENCE - NATHAN HARBI 
 
14. The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer – 
Governance in respect of the application which advised that the licence holder had not 
passed the street knowledge test and the application had to be determined by 21 
October 2020. 
 
The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to refuse the licence. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE CAR DRIVER LICENCE - LAWRENCE MORRISON 
 
15. The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer – 
Governance in respect of the application which advised that the licence holder had not 



5 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
1 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

passed the street knowledge test and the application had to be determined by 21 
October 2020. 
 
The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to refuse the licence. 
 
 
VARIATION OF A STREET TRADER LICENCE - JOHN HOWARTH (TANYA'S PIZZA 
& PIES) 
 
16. The Committee were advised that the application had been withdrawn. 
 
 
COMMITTEE ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REPORT - COM/20/119 
 
17. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
presented annual data relating to the effectiveness of the Licensing Committee. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(i) provide comments and observations on the data contained within the annual 

report; and  
(ii) note the annual report of the Licensing Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
TAXI FARE REVIEW - COM/20/122 
 
18. With reference to article 6 of the minute of meeting of 18 February 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance, which provided 
evidence from the taxi fare tariff calculator that would allow it to reach an informed 
decision on any changes to be made to the current taxi fare tariff and comply with its 
duty to review taxi fares under section 17 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee –  
(a) approve either Option A or Option B detailed at section 3.4 of the report as the 

proposed scales to be advertised for the taxi fare review in terms of section 17 of 
the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982;  

(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to advertise the proposed scales agreed in 
a newspaper circulating in its area for at least one month together with the 



6 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
1 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

general effect of the proposed scales and the date when it is proposed that they 
will take effect; and  

(c) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to submit a report to the Licensing 
Committee on 10 November 2020 on the outcome of the consultation on the 
proposed scales and seeking a final decision on the future taxi fare levels to be 
adopted from 30 November 2020. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve Option A as detailed at section 3.4 of the report as the proposed 

scales to be advertised for the taxi fare review in terms of section 17 of the Civic 
Government (Scotland) Act 1982; and 

(ii) to approve recommendations (b) and (c). 
 
 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
 
The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
the following items in the minute which contained confidential information 
in terms of Section 50A 3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 
 

NEW APPLICATION FOR LANDLORD REGISTRATION 
 
19. The Committee had before it (1) an information sheet by the Private Sector 
Housing Manager, which provided details in relation to a new application for Landlord 
Registration; (2) a letter of representation in support of the application; and (3) a letter of 
objection from the Deputy Chief Constable designate, Police Scotland, c/o North East 
Division dated 23 June 2020. 
 
The applicant was in attendance and spoke in support of his application. 
 
Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of 
objection. 
 
Sergeant Flett and the applicant both summed up. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the application. 
 
 
RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER LICENCE 
 
20. The Committee had before it (1) an information sheet prepared by the Chief 
Officer – Governance in respect of the application which advised that the application had 



7 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
1 September 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

to be determined by 13 January 2021; and (2) a letter of representation from the Chief 
Superintendent, Police Scotland, c/o North East Division dated 27 April 2020. 

 
The licence holder was not in attendance, nor represented. 
 
Sergeant Flett was in attendance and spoke in support of Police Scotland’s letter of 
representation. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to grant the renewal of the licence. 
- COUNCILLOR JOHN REYNOLDS, Convener 
 
 


